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1* Which of the following best describes your views on immigration?  
 

11% Both legal and illegal immigration are bad for the United States. 
71% Legal immigration is good for the United States, but illegal immigration is bad. 
15% Both legal and illegal immigration are good for the United States. 
  3% Not sure 

 

Total 

 Both legal and 
illegal are bad 

Legal is good, 
illegal is bad 

Both legal and 
illegal are good Not sure 

April 23-24, 2025 11% 71% 15% 3% 
April 21-22, 2025 13% 62% 18% 6% 

April 2-3, 2025 10% 73% 14% 3% 
March 10, 2025 14% 68% 11% 7% 

February 27-28, 2025 11% 69% 16% 4% 
February 20-21, 2025 12% 70% 14% 5% 
February 13-14, 2025 11% 70% 13% 5% 
January 29-30, 2025 13% 67% 16% 4% 
January 15-16, 2025 11% 69% 12% 7% 

January 7-8, 2025 11% 71% 14% 4% 
December 2-3, 2024 14% 69% 10% 8% 

November 18-19, 2024 11% 68% 14% 6% 
October 28, 2024 17% 67% 9% 7% 

October 21-22, 2024 15% 69% 10% 6% 
October 9-10, 2024 14% 73% 9% 4% 
September 30, 2024 17% 67% 7% 8% 

September 9-10, 2024 14% 68% 11% 7% 
July 30-31, 2024 13% 71% 12% 4% 
June 19-20, 2024 11% 68% 13% 8% 
May 13-14, 2024 19% 64% 10% 7% 

Source: Napolitan News Service 
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2* If a visitor or immigrant enters the United States legally, is that person protected by 
constitutional rights such as freedom of speech?  

 
  67% Yes 
  23% No 
  10% Not sure 
 

 
3* Okay… what about illegal immigrants? Are they protected by Constitutional rights such as 

freedom of speech?  
 

  28% Yes 
  60% No 
  13% Not sure 
 

 
4* Many people have come to the United States on visas that allow them to legally stay for a 

limited period of time. However, some don't leave when their visas expire and simply stay in the United 
States. Should people who have overstayed their visas be deported like illegal immigrants?  

 
64% Yes 
21% No 
15% Not sure 
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5* Suppose a pregnant woman enters the United States illegally and gives birth in the United 
States. Should her child automatically be considered an American citizen?  
 

46% Yes 
43% No 
11% Not sure 
 

Total 
 Yes No Net 

April 23-24, 2025 46% 43% +3 

January 22-23, 2025 49% 35% +14 

Source: Napolitan News Service 

 
 

6* A proposal has been made that any child born to a legal resident of the United States should 
be a citizen of the United States. However, a child born to an illegal immigrant should not be a citizen of 
the United States. Do you favor or oppose this proposal?  

 
  37% Strongly favor 
  22% Somewhat favor 
  16% Somewhat oppose 
  18% Strongly oppose 
    7% Not sure 

 

Total 
 Favor Oppose Net 

April 23-24, 2025 59% 34% +25 

January 22-23, 2025 47% 44% +3 

Source: Napolitan News Service 
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Methodology 

This survey of 1,000 Registered Voters was conducted online by Scott Rasmussen on April 23-24, 2025. 
Field work for the survey was conducted by RMG Research, Inc. Certain quotas were applied, and the 
sample was lightly weighted by geography, gender, age, race, education, internet usage, and political 
party to reasonably reflect the nation’s population of Registered Voters. Other variables were reviewed 
to ensure that the final sample is representative of that population. 

The margin of sampling error for the full sample is +/- 3.1 percentage points.  

This survey was paid for by Napolitan News Service as part of the service provided for our Gold Circle 
Members. 


